



11-25-2013

Brief of Political Scientists and Historians as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, National Labor Relations Board, Petitioner v. Noel Canning, No. 12-1281, United States Supreme Court (Nov. 25, 2013)

David F. Forte
Cleveland State University, d.forte@csuohio.edu

Hadley P. Arkes
Amherst University

Joseph M. Bessette
Claremont McKenna College

Nelson Lund
George Mason University

Jeremy A. Rabkin
George Mason University

Follow this and additional works at: https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/fac_briefs

See next page for additional authors

 Part of the [President/Executive Department Commons](#)

[How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!](#)

Case Citation

Hadley P. Arkes, Joseph M. Bessette, David F. Forte, et. al., Brief of Political Scientists and Historians as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, National Labor Relations Board, Petitioner v. Noel Canning, No. 12-1281, United States Supreme Court (Nov. 25, 2013)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The Structure Of The Constitution Demonstrates That The President's Intra-Session Recess Appointments Were Unconstitutional.....	6
A. The Recess Appointments Clause Must Be Read Together With The Appointments Clause	7
B. The Appointments Clause Restrains The Executive From Exercising Unfettered Power Over Appointments.....	7
C. The Recess Appointments Clause Is A Narrow Exception Originally Designed For Temporary Appointments Necessitated By Extremely Lengthy Delays Between Congressional Sessions.....	10
II. The NLRB Appointments Are Fundamentally Inconsistent With Historical Practice	12
A. Recess Appointments From 1789-1823: Strict Adherence To Original Meaning.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Recess Appointments From 1823-1921: Positions Vacated Before The Recess	17
1. Rise Of The “Happen To Exist” Construction	17
2. Continued Rejection Of Intra- Session Recess Appointments.....	20
C. Recess Appointments From 1921- 2012: The Executive’s Shift Toward Intra-Session Recess Appointments....	24
III. History Confirms That Adhering To The Original Meaning Of The Recess Ap- pointments Clause Is No Barrier To Good Governance	29
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	29
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (1884).....	22
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES AND RULES

U.S. CONST.	<i>passim</i>
14 Stat. 430 (1867), Tenure of Office Act.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 3345 (2012), Federal Vacancies Reform Act.....	33
5 U.S.C. § 3349c.....	34
5 U.S.C. § 5503	19
10 U.S.C. § 624	31
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess., <i>reprint-</i> <i>ed in 39 Cong. Rec.</i> 3823 (1905).....	24
149 Cong. Rec. S8 (Jan. 7, 2003).....	31
Exec. S. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....	14
Exec. S. Journal, 2d Cong., 1st Sess. (1791).....	13, 14, 15, 16
Exec. S. Journal, 3d Cong., 2d Sess. (1794).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Exec. S. Journal, 6th Cong., 2d Sess. (1800)	16
Exec. S. Journal, 11th Cong., 1st Sess. (1809) through 18th Cong., 2d Sess. (1817)	17
Exec. S. Journal, 19th Cong., 1st Sess. (1825)	18
<i>2012 Congressional Directory</i>	16
Henry B. Hogue, <i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Congressional Research Service (Jan. 9, 2012)	28
Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823)	17
President—Appointment of Officers—Holiday Recess, 23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901)	22, 23
Executive Power—Recess Appointments, 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	25
Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions, ___ Op. O.L.C. ___, 2012 WL 168645, at *1 (Jan. 6, 2012)	28
Article I, Proceedings of the Senate Sitting for the Trial of Andrew Johnson, <i>available at</i> http://www.nps.gov/anjo/historyculture/article-i.htm	22
Michael A. Carrier, Note, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> 92 MICH. L. REV. 2204 (1993).....	8, 10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Clarence A. Miller, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commissioners: The First Fifty Years: 1887-1937</i> , 5 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 580 (1936)	26
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. REV. 1487 (2004)	10, 19
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Why Nonoriginalism Does Not Justify Departing from the Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , at 4, SOC. SCI. RES. NETWORK (www.ssrn.com) (forthcoming late 2013).....	19, 21, 25, 32
Adam J. White, <i>Toward the Framers’ Understanding of “Advice and Consent”: A Historical and Textual Inquiry</i> , 29 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 103 (2005).....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	28
THE FEDERALIST NO. 67 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9, 10, 11, 14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 76 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James McHenry (May 3, 1799), in 23 THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information</i> , MARYLAND GAZETTE, Jan. 29, 1788, reprinted in FEDERALISTS AND ANTIFEDERALISTS: THE DEBATE OVER THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski and Richard Leffler eds., 1998).....	8
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), in 24 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (John Catanzariti et al. eds., 1990).....	13
DAVID A. STRAUSS, THE LIVING CONSTITUTION (2010).....	30
GORDON S. WOOD, EMPIRE OF LIBERTY: A HISTORY OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC, 1789-1815 (2009)	11
<i>The Infinitesimal Recess</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 8, 1903	24
THE WASHINGTON POST, <i>Reid, Democrats trigger ‘nuclear’ option; eliminate most filibusters on nominees</i> , Nov. 21, 2013, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/senate-poised-to-limit-filibusters-in-party-line-vote-that-would-alter-centuries-of-precedent/2013/11/21/d065cfe8-52b6-11e3-9fe0-fd2ca728e67c_story.html	33
Press Release, White House, President Obama Nominates Two to Serve on the United States District Courts (Sept. 25, 2013) (available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2013/09/25/president-obama-nominates-two-serve-united-states-district-courts).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Federal Vacancies Submissions, http://www.gao.gov/legal/fedvac/searchcurr.html (search by administration to locate specific results).....	33
